Arab Republic of Egypt Ministry of Higher Education & Scientific Research Minister's Office

Decision no. 319/1999 Dated October 3rd 1999

Minister of Higher Education and Scientific Research

- After reviewing the Presidential Decision no. 377/1998 on the regulation of the Scientific Research and Technology Academy.
- And Ministerial Decision no. 283/1999 on the bylaw forming the qualitative councils at the academy and their work flow.
- And the Ministerial Decision no. 1294/1993 on the reformation of Industrial Research Council, and Ministerial Decision no. 1444/1994 on the reformation of the Industrial Research Council's office authority and the council's departments.
- And what was presented by the Chairman of the Scientific Research and Technology Academy.

We decided the following,

Article One

The Industrial Research Council shall be reformed at the Scientific Research and Technology Academy, as follows:

Eng. Fouad Ibrahim Abu Zaghla	Engineering Consultant and former Minister of Industry	Chairman
Eng. Mohamed Mahmoud Abdulwahab	Former Minister of Industry	Deputy
Prof. Dr. Ahmed Adel Abdulazim	Counselor of the Minister of Public Sector	Deputy

Prof. Dr. Mahmoud Ibrahim Professor at the Metals Research and Secretary General Nasr **Development Center** Professor in Faculty of Sciences, Suez Canal Prof. Dr. Ahmed Ismael Khedr University Prof. Dr. Ahmed Salem El Professor of Mechanics at Faculty of Engineering, Sabagh Ein Shams University Chairman of Gold Star Co. Eng. Ashraf GamalDin Hamdy Prof. Dr. Sami El Seba'y Deputy of the National Research Center Shalaby Prof. Dr. Samir Youssif El Professor of Chemical Engineering, Helwan Sayad University Chairman of Mawaser and Asek Environmental Chemist. Sabry Ahmed Aglan **Protection Companies** Prof. Dr. Abdulmeniem Youssif Professor at Faculty of Engineer, Cairo University Helal Professor at the National Research Center Prof. Dr. Ali Ali Houbish Mrs. Farkhanda Hassan Geology Professor, American University Youssif Prof. Dr. Fawzy Hassan Professor at the Nuclear Energy Authority Hamad Eng. Mohamed Ahmed Chairman of the National Glass Co. and Managing Abdulkarim Director of Saini Cement Co. Prof. Dr. Mohamed BahaDin Professor at the Metals Research Center Zaghlol Prof. Dr. Mohamed Mokhtar El Gen. Manager of Egypt Information and Halwagy **Technology Company** Prof. Dr. Mahmoud Gharib El Dean of the Faculty of Engineering, Cairo Sherbeny University Prof. Dr. Mahmoud Mohamed Electronics Professor at Faculty of Engineering, Alexandria University Shabana Eng. Mustafa Kamal Al Sherif Chairman of Evaco (Egyptian Valves Co.) Prof. Dr. Nader Nosehy Riad Chairman of Bavaria for Industrial Safety Co. Prof. Dr. Wafaa Ismail Professor at the National Research Center Abdulfatah

Dr. Eng.

Nader Riad

Members and their titles:

- Deputy Chairman of the General Manufacturing Authority
- Chairman of Tebbin Institute for Metal Higher Studies
- Technical Department's Director at the Arab Manufacturing Authority
- Chairman of Metal Industries Holding Co.
- Chairman of Engineering Industries Holding Co.
- Chairman of Chemical Industries Holding Co.
- Chairman of Cloth Industries Holding Co.
- Chairman of Mining, Thermals and Building Materials Holding Co.
- Director of the National Research Center
- Director of the Metals Research and Development Center.
- Chairman of the Electronics Research Institute
- Director of the National Center for Measuring Standards
- Secretary General of the Supreme Council for Research Centers and Institutes
- Chairman of the 10th of Ramadan Investors Association
- Chairman of the 6th of October Investors Association
- Chairman of the Sadat City Investors Association
- Chairman of the Borg Al Arab Investors Association
- Representatives from the Armed Forces

Felicitations of the Chairman of the Scientific Research and Technology Academy

Scientific Research and Technology Academy Chairman of the Academy

Dear Dr. Nader Nosehy Riad

On the occasion of the issuance of Ministerial Decision no. 319 on October 3rd 1999, on the reformation of the Industries Research Council, I congratulate you for being chosen as a member at the Industries Research Council, and a member of the Engineering Industries Research Department.

I am sure that with you experience and efforts, your participation and support, will add to the Council and its activities, and help fulfill its role, especially that your Council is concerned with strategic thinking and approaches, and shall work on facing the needs of our era, and challenges, that might come our way over the coming century, aiming at achieving a comprehensive sustainable development for our beloved country.

May God help you and help us to continue giving more and more to our Egypt, under the flag of our leader, proving in words and deeds that we are always here with efforts, thoughts, knowledge and work

With all due respect,

Chairman of the Academy (signed) Dr. Mohamed Yousry Mohamed Morsy

Dr. Nader Riad's letter of appreciation to the Chairman of the Scientific Research and Technology Academy

Dear Dr. Mohamed Yousry Mohamed Morsy

(Chairman of the Scientific Research and Technology Academy) 101 Kasr Al Einy Street, Cairo

I received your letter, with the utmost gratitude, regarding your generous congratulations on the occasion of the Ministerial Decision no. 319 issued on October 3rd 1999, on the reformation of the Industries Research Council, and being chosen as a member in such an honorable Council.

With all my thanks and gratitude to your generous gesture, I cannot but confirm to you that I will work with full attention and exert all efforts, so as to rise to your expectations.

Thank you for your kind and generous congratulations in regard to such honor, with my best wishes.

With all due respect

Chairman and the Managing Director (signed) Eng. Nader Riad (PhD)

Ministry of Scientific Research Scientific Research and Technology Academy Industries Research Council

Dear Dr. Nader Riad

Congratulations on your new position as a member at the Industries Research Council, on the basis of the Minister of Higher Education and Scientific Research Decree with your experience and efforts no. 319/1999 dated October 3rd 1999.

I am sure that you, and the other members of our honorable Council, share my opinion that the coming period will witness important changes and shall be a historical moment in the Egyptian technological and scientific development. This is especially important as we stand on the threshold of the twenty first century. Thus, we are devoting full attention to needs of this era and the challenges that will face our industrial development in the coming century, basically aiming at a comprehensive sustainable development expected by our people and leadership.

With all due respect

Chairman of the Board *(signed)* Eng. Fouad Abu Zaghla

October 3rd 1999

* Translated from Arabic Original